P \$440.00 4872954

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSH NORDBANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH	12/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DURATHERM, INC.
Street Address:	2700 Avenue S
City:	San Leon
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77539

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4872954
Patent Number:	5523060
Patent Number:	6120650
Patent Number:	5078836
Patent Number:	5570749
Patent Number:	5927970
Patent Number:	6638396
Patent Number:	5227026
Patent Number:	5736031
Patent Number:	5961870
Patent Number:	7022293

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-781-4865

PATENT

REEL: 025571 FRAME: 0993

Email: ip@wyrick.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher L. Sorey
Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20696.9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher L. Sorey

Total Attachments: 4

source=durathermrel#page1.tif source=durathermrel#page2.tif source=durathermrel#page3.tif source=durathermrel#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025571 FRAME: 0994

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT, PLEDGE AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DURATHERM ASSET ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation, now known as DURATHERM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor") by Security Agreement, Pledge and Assignment dated as of April 25, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), conveyed to HSH NORDBANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH (the "Lender"), certain patents, trademarks and licenses to secure all of the obligations of Debtor to Lender, which Security Agreement granted a security interest for all patents and applications therefor, as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2008, at Reel/Frame 020859/0027; and

WHEREAS, Debtor requested that Lender fully release the lien on the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in and to its security interest and rights in the patents identified on the attached Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this instrument to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the 28th day of December, 2010.

405200 000152 HOHETON 716277 7

LENDER:

HSH NO	RDBANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH
. [
By:	9000
Name//	Sylvia Cheng
Title:	Senior Vice President
11tte	HSH Nordbank AG, New York Branch
P 1	JALL
By:/_	an Colo
Name:	David Watson
Title:	Vice President
	HCH Nordhank AG New York Branch

STATE OF NEW YORK § § COUNTY OF NEW YORK This instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of December, 2010, by , a Sr. Vice President of HSH NORDBANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, a branch licensed by the State of New York of a banking corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged to me that he/she is authorized to execute this document on behalf of HSH Nordbank AG, New York Branch, and that he/she executed the same of his/her free will for the purposes and consideration therein stated **Notary Public** DAVID WÖLINSKY My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of New York No. 029904900.... Qualified in New York County 18. 2014 Commission Expires June 18, 9 STATE OF NEW YORK § COUNTY OF NEW YORK This instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of December, 2010, by <u>, a Vice President</u> of HSH NORDBANK AG, NEW YORK David Watson BRANCH, a branch licensed by the State of New York of a banking corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged to me that he/she is authorized to execute this document on behalf of HSH Nordbank AG, New York Branch, and that he/she executed the same of his/her free will for the purposes and consideration therein stated Notary Public

0 000152 HOLISTON 716377 7

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 025571 FRAME: 0996

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02WO4960157
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 18,

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Title	Date Filed	Patent No.	Publication No.	Application No.
Apparatus for the Treatment of Waste	10/10/1989	4,872,954	NONE	07124976
Apparatus of Retorting Material	06/04/1996	5,523,060	NONE	08407762
Apparatus for Processing an Organic Solid	12/22/1998	5,851,361	NONE	08755671
Separation of Hydrocarbons/Water/Emusifier Mixtures	09/19/2000	6,120,650	NONE	09015948
Method and Apparatus for Retorting Material	01/07/1992	5,078,836	NONE	07384336
Drilling Fluid Remediation System	11/05/1996	5,570,749	NONE	08539259
Apparatus for Recovering Hydrocarbons from Solids	07/27/1999	5,927,970	NONE	08796086
Method and Apparatus for Processing a Waste Product	10/28/2003	6,638,396	NONE	10287387
Retort Heat Exchanger Apparatus	07/13/1993	5,227,026	NONE	07730011
Separation of Hydrocarbons/Water/Emusifier Mixtures	04/07/1998	5,736,031	NONE	08719681
Apparatus for Processing a Material with an Electromagnetic Field	10/05/1999	5,961,870	NONE	08887099
Method and Apparatus for Processing a Waste Product	04/04/2006	7,022,293	US20040084294	10602123

PATENT REEL: 025571 FRAME: 0997

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Title	U.S. Trademark Application No.
Duratherm Desorption	77/113,633
Duratherm, Inc. & Logo	77/113,566

PATENT REEL: 025571 FRAME: 0998